(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of admmistrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address of
resictered office of comnanv

(c} Insert date of appointment

(d) Insert name of
applicant / appowntor

Ruie 2.118 Form 1358

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Company number
07085560

Name of Company
Georgina Goodman (Holdmgs) Limited

Court case number
868 of 2011

In the.
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

The Strand, London

[fuil name of court]

We (a) Kurstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill, London,
EC3V 3BT

having been appomnted admmistrator(s) of (b) Georgma Goodman (Holdings) Lumited , 32 Combhull,
London, EC3V 3BT

on (c) 4 February 2011 by (d) the Directors

hereby grve notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

‘We attach a copy of inal progress report

Signed

Joint Adminftrators

Dated

P2 (01

Contact Details:

You do net have {0 give any contact nformaton n
the box epposite but if you deo, it will help Comparnues
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact informatron that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

*A11Q972B
A31

31/01/2012 #121
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Tel Number 020 7398 3800

Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax)

DX Number

1pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 CarduY




Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry appointed Administrators on 4 February 2011

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Administrators, who act as the Company's agents and without personal liability

Georgina  Goodman  (Hoklings) Limited (i
nchministraion)

Final Progress Report of the Administrators pursuant to
Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 4 August 2011 to 27 January 2012




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the Administrators solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appomtment of Administrators

Progress dunng the penod

Qutcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Other relevant information

Conclusion

C 0D 0ODDOCDCOXODCD

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of Administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

Detanls of the Company and the pre-packed sale of the Company's assets
Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admintstration”

“the administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning

Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limeed (In Administration)

The appontment of adminstrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 cn 4 February 2011

Kirshie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32
Cornhiil, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{1 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

{u) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Secton
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential wathin Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limited
Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limited

24 November 2009

Company registered number 07085560

Company registered office

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the Administrators

Date of Administrators’ appointment
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /

application

Acts of the Administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry Licensed Insolvency
Practtoners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhil,
London, EC3V 3BT

4 February 2011
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
868 of 2011

The directors of the Company

The Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hiability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the

Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Leasehold Property - 269 Rue Saint Honore, 75001, Panis, France

Duning the period the Administrators were summoned to the Pans Trade Court, France in
respect of certain obligations of the Company relating to leasehold premises at 269 rue Sant
Honore, 75001 Paris, France (“the Property”)

Unbeknown to the Administrators at the commencement of the admimistration, there had been
a dispute between the landlord of the Property and the Company in respect of the Heads of
Terms (“HOTs") for a 9 year commercial lease, allegedly agreed in the months prior to
administration

The HOTs conveyed certain obligations on both the landlord and the Company, subsequent
to the Company entenng into administration the landlord has brought legal proceedings
against the Company in France for breach of contract The clatm amounts to approximately

£43,730

The Administrators duly instructed DLA Piper LLP as representation to attend the heanng at
the Parns Trade Court The French Courts ruled that the Company 1s hable for €50,000 plus
costs in relation to the Property and that French law applies to the matter This has been
reflected as an unsecured claim in the administration




The Administrators have been served with notice of the decision and have advised the
claimants that, despite the ruling, there are no funds within the administration to enable a
distribution to the Company’s unsecured crediors

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Admimnistrators’ abstract of receipts and payments for the
penods

s 4 February 2011 to 3 August 2011,

+ 4 August 2011 to 27 January 2012, and
+ Cumulative penod 4 February 2011 to 27 January 2012

There have been no receipts or payments dunng the final period

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’'s creditors were provided in the
Administrators’ statement of proposals dated 30 March 2011

Secured creditors

Core Capital LLP ("Core”} holds an ‘all monies’ Debenture created on 8 July 2010 and
registered on 14 July 2010, confernng fixed and floating charges over the whole of the
Company’s property Core holds the debenture as secunty trustee on behalf of Core VCT IV
Plc, Core VCT V Plc and Shoeinvest Limited (“the Lenders”) The Company's indebtedness
to the Lenders was £3,884,365 as at the date of administration by way of secured convertible

loan notes

Core's Debenture was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore a ‘Prescnbed Part' 1s
applicable in respect of the net realisations of property, subject to Core's floating charge
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) However, as there have
been Ittle floating charge realisations no prescribed part 1s available to the unsecured
creditors This 1s dealt with in more detail below

As part of the sale of the shares in the Subsidiary, the Lenders consented to the assignment of the
loan notes and attaching secunty to the Purchaser

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors comprise clams from former employees for arrears of wages up to £800
per employee and accrued holiday pay To the extent that an employee’s contractual arrears
of wages Is not covered by the statutory hrmit of £800, the remainder of the claim would rank
as an unsecured claim against the Company

The RPO processes employee payments at a current statutory rate of £400 per week, for
arrears of wages (up fo @ maximum of 8 weeks arrears), holiday pay (up to a maximum of &
weeks arrears), statutory redundancy pay (calculated by reference to a statutory scaie) and
statutory notice pay (between 1-12 weeks depending on length of service) Where the RPO
has advanced funds in respect of employee preferential claims, it will have a subrogated

claim for these sums 1n the administration

The Company had no employees (all employees were employed by the subsidiary operating
company Georgina Goodman Limited) and therefore, there are no Preferential Creditors




Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so
far as tt exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Met properly means
the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of
floating charge assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the
floating charge assets) The floatng charge holder may not participate 1n the distnbution of the
prescnbed part of the Company's net property The prescnbed part of the Company's net property
Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
o 20% of net property thereafter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property If

0 the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting
the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting
the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the
provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

As mentioned above, due to insufficient funds there will be no ‘Prescribed Part’ availlable to
the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon information provided within the Drrectors’ statement of affars, unsecured
creditors comprise of loan notes and one other creditor, totaling £2,583,066

On present information, after accounting for the costs of the administration, the Administrators
consider that it 15 tghly uniikely that there will be any funds available to make a distnbution to

unsecured creditors

Creditors should consult their own professional advisors as regards VAT bad debt relief

Encing the administration

As the Notice accompanying this report confirms, once registered by Companies House
(which 1s shortly anticipated), the Administrator's appointment will cease to have effect and,

unless the court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed dissolved at the end
of the period of three months from the date of registration of the notice (Form 2 35 B).

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s 2 summary of the Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved
under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1886, on 12 Aprl 2011




7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

I would refer you to previous reports for a detaled narrative on the steps taken by us as
Administrators Details and information regarding the Company and the pre-packed sale of the
Company’s assets Is attached at appendix 3

8. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

In the penod before the Company entered administraton, Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP and
BTG Restructuring conducted a targeted accelerated marketing campaign to establish any
third party interest in acquinng the business and assets of the Company, whether out of a
formal insolvency appointment or otherwise

Due to the nature of the assignment and level of delays seen, the work undertaken prior to
the administration was time intensive, with tme being spent negotiating with Intercede 2387
Limited and considering several deal structure changes In addition, it was also necessary for
a significant amount of time to be spent llatsing with the Lenders regarding the business sale
and the appointment of Admimistrators

The pre-appointment work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between the
Administrators and the Company The work was necessary In order to affect a pre-packaged
sale of the Company's assets

For these reasons the Administrators consider that the pre-appomntment work has furthered
the achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were
wound up {without first being in administration)

The Administrators pre-administration time costs were In the total sum of £14,352 plus VAT
and have been settled by Shoeinvest Limited (“Shoeinvest’), as agreed prior to the
Administrators’ appointment

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements — Shoeinvest Limited

Prior to the Administrators’ appointment, it was agreed with Shoeinvest that pre and post
appointment costs and disbursements associated with the administration would be settled by
Shoeinvest direct, up to a maximum of £40,000 plus VAT plus disbursements

The Admimistrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them (as administrators) and the various grades of therr staff calculated at the prevaiing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration They are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by their firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with their firm's policy, details of which accompanied the
Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 4 of this report




The following further information in relation to the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements s
set out at Appendix 4

Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 4 February 2011 to 27 January 2012
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP's charge-out rates

OCOoOO0OD

To date the Administrators have incurred total time costs of £43,285 plus VAT in dealing with
post appointment matters The balance of £25,648 plus VAT, after settlement of the
Administrators’ pre-appointment costs, has been settled by Shoeinvest against these fees

A statement of the expenses Incurred by the Administrators durning the perod of this progress
report is attached at Appendix 5

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in the Administrators’ statement of proposals, the Administrators have a duty to submit a
report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directers  The
Administrators have complied with their duties in this respect

Connected party transactions

The Administrators refer you to Appendix 3 for detals regarding the connected party
transaction

10. CONCLUSION

Our appointment as Administrators will cease to have effect, once this report together with
the requisite forms are filed at Companies House

Ki e Provan
Joint Administrator

Dated Z’Y( \ l \ z




Statement of
Affairs
{Estimated to
Realise)

o

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 4 February 2011 to 27 January 2012

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
QOrdinary shares in Georgina Goodman Limited
Preference shares in Geergina Goodman Limited
Inter-company balance with Georgina Goodman Limited

Payments
Administrator's fees”
Administrator's disbursements*

Available for preferential creditors

Preferential Creditors
Net property

Prescrnibed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Available for floating charge holder

Floating charge holder - Barclays Bank Pl¢

Summary of balances hald
Fixed charge

Floating charge

Summary of anticpated outcome for creditors

Prescnbed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Less costs associated with prescnbed pant
Expected Retumn to Unsecured Creditors

* Fees and dishursements are being settled by third party, Shoenvest Limited

*The Company 1s not VAT registered

Period from Cumulative

4/8/2011 1o Total
271/2012 £
£

L m

m -




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules

1986

Vi

vil

Vil

The Joint Administrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the
Company's assets and achieve maximum recovery of the company’s assets

The Joint Administrators continue to realise the assets of the Company for the benefit
of the creditors and instigate any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and
its stakeholders

The Joint Administrators propose to make application to Court as they deem fit at any
time for directions in relation to any particular matter ansing in connection with the
carrying on of their functons

The Joint Administrators mvestigate any antecedent transactions that may have
detnmentally affected the Company's financial position

The Joint Administrators may, where possible, make a distnbution to any preferental
creditors in accordance with the requirements of the Act, and If appropnate, may make
an application to the Court for the payment of the unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators exit the administraton by way of esther dissolution or
creditors’ valuntary hiquidation, at such time as the Joint Administrators consider that
one or more of the purposes of the administration as set our report have been
achieved If the exit route 1s by way of a creditors’ voluntary iquidation, it 1s proposed
that Kirste Provan and Mark Robert Fry both of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 32
Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company

These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or condittons as the Court
may approve or iImpose

That the duration of the administration order be initrally extended by 6 months, if
required and extended further, if necessary

That the Jomnt Administrators be and they are hereby discharged from hability 1n
respect of any actions of theirs as administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect from the date their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceases to have effect

That upon effective movement from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
the Joint Ligudators may act joint and severally and that any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by a liquidator may be done by any one
or more persons holding the office of iquidator from time to time




APPENDIX 3

GEORGINA GOODMAN (HOLDINGS) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY™)

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND_ THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE
COMPANY’S ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING CN 4 FEBRUARY 2011

Background Information

The Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which
will be sent to creditors In due course will provide detailled information in refation to the Company
However, to assist creditors who may have a imited understanding of the Company and its affars
to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have provided certain
background information at this stage

The Company was incorporated in November 2009 and operated as a holding company for its
solely owned trading subsidiary Georgina Goodman Limited (“the Subsidiary”) The Subsidiary 1s
a high end designer and retailer of luxury footwear

Core Capital LLP (“Core”) hold secunity in the form of a debenture created on 8 July 2010,
conferring fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets Core hold the debenture as
securty trustee on behalf of Core VCT IV Plc, Core VCT V Plc and Shoemvest Limited (“the
Lenders’} We understand that the Company's thdebtedness to the Lender was c£3 844m by
way of secured convertible loan notes This outstanding indebtedness was supported by a cross-
guarantee from the Subsidiary

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Company was incorporated to provide a funding vehicle for the Subsidiary The Company’s
assets consisted of an Investment in the Subsidiary of c£518,000 (share capital) and an
intercompany receivable of c£3 45m also due from the Subsidiary This intercompany debtor
reflected the funding received by the Company from the ultimate shareholders and the Lenders,
which was on-lent to the Subsidiary for start-up capital and cash flow purposes

The Company experienced financial difficulties due to increased funding requirements of the
Subsidiary for working capital purposes We understand that the increased funding requirements
of the Subsidiary arose as a result of forecast sales not being achieved and cost overruns

Both the shareholder of the Company and the Lenders were approached to provide further
funding for the benefit of the Subsidiary, however we understand that neither parties were willing
to inject any further funding into the existing structure

We further understand that the shareholders were not prepared to dilute their equity holding in
order to allow the Lenders to mject additional capital into the Company in consideration for a
larger equity stake

As a result, the Subsidiary was in a position where 1t needed to consider its insolvency options
This rendered the intercompany debt uncollectable and therefore the Company insolvent on a
balance sheet basis Furthermore, given the lack of cash flow from the Subsidiary, the Company
was not, or would not have been, in a position to meet any interest requirements in relation to the
toan notes The Company was therefore also insolvent on a cash flow basis as defined by s 123
of the Insclvency Act 1986




The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

In hght of the above, the directors of the Company, supported by the available financial
informatton, formed the opinion that both the Company and the Subsidiary would likely fail unless
further funding was njected into the business

As proposed administrators of the Company, we marketed the Group (being the Company and
the trading Subsidiary) for sale as a going concern exploring both a sale out of administration or a
‘solvent sale’ As detalled below, given the levels of secured debt and the perceived ‘long hockey
stick’ recovery period (the length of time a new investor would take to recover their initial
exposure and begin to build value), no offers were forthcoming from any third parties

An offer for the shares of the Subsidiary was recewved from Intercede 2387 Limted (“the
Purchaser”), a company connected with the Lenders, for nominal consideration In the absence
of any alternative offers, the proposed administrators accepted this offer on the basis that it would
ensure the survival and continuation of trade of the Subsidiary

As part of the process the Lenders consented to the assignment of the loan notes and attaching
secunty to the Purchaser Given that the intercompany balance due to the Company had no
value (as the Subsidiary was insolvent and unable to repay), part of the balance was waived by
the Administrators and the remainder was assigned to the Purchaser in consideration for a parn-
passu walver of a portion of the outstanding secured debt These were conditions of the sale and
have no detrimental effect to any creditors or stakeholders in the Company

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's imtial introduction to the
Company?

The Company's directors were introduced to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP by Core Capital
LLP

What was the extent of Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, and Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

The following, in the joint administrators’ opinion, are relationships with the Company which,
although are prior professional relationships do not conshtute a Matenal Professional
Relationship as defined and described in the Guide to Professional Conduct and Ethics issued
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

1 Marketing of the business and assets of the Company by BTG Restructuring (an
assoclate of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP) — January 2011

Please note that negotrations with the Purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were
conducted by Kirste Provan and Mark Fry prior to thewr formal appointment as administrators
and not by the directors of the Company

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the
Company?




As discussed above, we understand that the shareholders of the Company were approached to
enquire whether they would consider injecting further funds for onward transmission into the
Subsidiary However we are advised that the existing shareholders were unwilhng to nject
funding into the existing structure Furthermore we are advised that the remaining shareholders
were not prepared to dilute their equity holding in order to allow the Lender to inject additional
equity monies in consideration for a larger equity stake

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by Kirstie Jane
Provan and Mark Robert Fry?

In advance of the appomtment of Administrators over the Company and with the Company being
unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due, BTG Restructuring conducted a targeted
accelerated marketing campaign to establish any third party interest in acquinng the busminess and
assets of the Company, whether out of a formal insolvency appointment or otherwise

Contact was made to the following parties

Kelso Place Asset Management
RCapital

QOakley Capital

Better Capital

Hilco UK Limited

Phoenix Equity Partners
Graphite Capital

Venrex Investments

The above parties are all distressed business purchasers who have a specialism in luxury goods
and high end retall Based on the results of the above marketing testing, it was clear that the
Company's business was not attractive to any third party purchaser

The major shareholder expressed an interest and made an offer for the purchase of the shares of
the Subsidiary from the proposed administrators and, based on the above, the offer was
considered and accepted

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

Given the simple structure of the Company's balance sheet and the lack of physical assets, there
was not considered a need for a formal valuation

It 1s evident from the information available that the Group was insolvent and therefore the shares
in the Subsidiary and intercompany debt worthless

What alternative courses of action were considered by Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark
Robert Fry?

The alternative course considered by Kirstie Provan and Mark Fry was a Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligquidation (“CVL") A sale of the Subsidiary’s shares by the duly appointed hquidator would
then occur If the Company had not entered administration and a sale to the Purchaser had not
completed, there would be no realisation of the shareholding in the Subsidiary (as it itself would




be in an insolvency scenario with httie hkelihood of a return to creditors)

Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer
it for sale as a going concern?

The Company did not trade However a delayed sale of shares whilst the Company was n
Administration was not possible as the Subsidiary was In immediate need of addibonal working
capital Without this we are advised that it would have failed in very short order

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during
the administration?

N/A — see above
What consultations were made with majer creditors?

Numerous discussions and correspondence with the Lenders, as the creditors with the largest
indebtedness

What was the date of the transaction?

4 February 2011

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The assets of the Company sold to the Purchaser consisted of the shares in the Subsidiary (sold
for a nominal value of £1) and an intercompany debt

For full details of the transaction please see previous comments

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of
the contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The consideration for the sale and purchase was
1 In respect of the sale and purchase of the Subsidiary's shares, a total amount of £1,
2 In respect of the sale and purchase of the Intercompany Debt, the release by the
Purchaser in full of the debt of £1,301,299 (pursuant to a loan note) and the procurement

by the Purchaser of a release by the Lender (as secunty trustee under its debenture) of
the security over the Subsidiary’s shares and the intercompany debt

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

No

Who was the purchaser?

Intercede 2387 Limited




Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company?

The joint administrators have been made aware that James Smallndge and Mohammed Dakhil,
directors of the Company are also directors of the Purchaser

We also understand that James Smallridge s connected with the Lender

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved 1n the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred? If so, who are they?

The joint admimistrators have been made aware that James Smallndge and Mohammed Dakhil,
directors of the Company are also directors of the Purchaser

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company
to a prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The directors have informed the joint administrators that they have given no guarantees to a pnor
financier

What options, buy-back arrangements or ssmilar conditions are attached to the contract of
sale?

There was a condition attached to the contract of sale with the Purchaser undertaking to the Joint
Administrators to not sell any or all of the Subsidiary shares at any time before the expiry of thirty
days from the completion date, being 4 February 2011



APPENDIX 4

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
¢ Narrative summary of ime costs incurred, and

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value

AND




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a icensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the tme properly spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gu;dance requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval Is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
Best practice gmdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are vanious levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which ailows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The tme s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of incidental expenditure directly
ncurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1
dishursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1

ADM1801P



held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 355
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates apphed
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 4 495
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 15
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tme 1s
spent at one tme on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded In 6 minute units



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 February 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office hoiders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees m the context of the case  In this case, fees are being paid outside of the
administration by a third party and accordingly this is being provided for information purpeses
only

Complexity of the case
In the intial phase of the administration, a large amount of time has been spent in dealing with
the share sale, debt waiver and dealing with shareholders’ quenes In addition, tme has been
spent dealing with Itigation brought agamnst the Company n respect of a French property, as
detailed within the report

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Administrators’ consider that the objectives and purpose of the administration have been
achieved in that the Subsidiary’s survival and continuation of trade was ensured as a result of the
share transfer and debt waiver

Furthermore, in the opinion of the Administrators a better result has been achieved for creditors
as whole than would otherwise have been achieved had the company been wound up, without
first being in administration

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

The property dealt with by the Administrators was that which was inciuded in the sale of the
Subsidiary’s shares and a wawer of the nter company recevable completed on 4 February
2011

Anticipated return to creditors
As detaled within the report, due to insufficient funds there will be no distrbutions to unsecured

creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 4 February 2011 and 24 January 2012 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The trme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and thenr staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
Creditors were advised of the administration as soon as reasonably practicable in ine with best
practice requirermnents and statute




18

19

21

22

Approval of Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Prior to the Administrators' appointment, it was agreed with Shoeinvest Limited (“Shoeinvest”)
that pre and post appointment costs and disbursements asscciated with the administratron
would be settled by Shoeinvest direct and imited to £40,000 plus disbursements plus VAT

Other professionals employed & their costs
Solicitors, Squire, Sanders & Dempsey (UK) LLP, were chosen because of ther respective
expertise and ability to deal with the sale matters efficiently for the benefit of the progress of the

admimstration

Soclictors, DLA Piper LLP, were instructed as representation to attend the Court hearing at the
Pans Trade Court They were chosen because of therr expertise and expenence of French Law
and for having premises n the localty of the Court

All solicitor costs incurred in respect of the sale of the Company's shares and the French
htigation have been seftled by Shoeinvest

Staffing and management
Being a holdng company only, the Company had no employeses

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 4

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached in an
accompanying note

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR APPOINTMENT

Since our appointment the following work has been carned out

* & o & & 5 s 3@

Correspondence and discussions negotiatng the sale of the shares of Georgina Goodman
Limited,

Conference telephone calls with solicitors regarding the sale,

Executing sale documents,

Dealing with shareholders’ correspondence and claims,

Undertaking investigations into the Company’s affarrs,

Internal case meetings to discuss case strategy and progress,

Dealing with the statutory dubes as administrators, including preparing this report,

Collecting and reviewing the Company's books and records,

Liaising with the directors regarding the Company’s Statement of Affairs,

Liarsing with solicitors regarding the Lhigation brought against the Company in respect of

French preperty




16 0T1 8L 72T 000L2 00 00t 00 S6
08 pSt _ ST ¢¥ - [43% - L6811 9 0sel - £5P'6T
00 2Tl - Or b - o £5 0o 05 v - 08 6%
[ANANS PIBE 0E6 - - - 00¢ - - 0£9
by FOT PIL 0Lz - - - 0Tl - 05l - -
00 s6b AT 0sg - - - - . N - s €
00 S69 96¢ 080 - - - - - - - 080
Bl B fortr - - - 0938 - - - 082
$1 882 S¥6 9 oL ¥z - . - 0091 - 0t - [HEY
9F $¢T SILL 0z 0g - oF ¥ - 08 0T 0co - - a1s
18 99 £L9 8l 00 0¥ - - - ol ¥ - - - 06 S¢
ajer Aunoy | 31sosaunt | sinoy ejoL poddng Jojensiuiwpy Lioeasiawpy |ioensiunupy | sebeuey 1abBeuepy JaGeuep Jojaaig Buued
abelaay Jounp JoIag juesissy I0IUag
SINOH

8]ep O} UMEIP S38) (301
3 aed Aunoy abelsany

apelb geys Aq 1500 awy) |e10}
oprib yeis Ag sinoy |ejo)

)
uonedin

xe|

sBunaapy
s1alieW JAYIO
SSPIULLIOD SIOYUPSID
SJAUI0
paingag
sloupaln
Buipel|
Buipes]

sjesse Aued pay /e jo vonualey

sajes Jasse pue ssauisng ‘Apadold

L0N123)|09 1930
510858 O UO)eSIE3Y
suonebysaaul pue yaao

suonebsaau|

sJieye Jo waluajels pue Supodas Aones

Buiyjueq pue uonensiuIwWpY
Buuued sses pue wawiuioddy

Bujuueld pue uonensuIwpy

sprIg yerg

Z10Z Aenuer pzZ 0) 1102 Aerugad & woy pouad ay) 1) sISA|BUR $)1S00 awi]
UONBASIVIWEY U] - P (SSUIPIOH) uewpoos) eulbioan




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS'
EXPENSES

£
Statutory Advertising 7560
Companies House Searches 400
Bordereau 2000

Total 99.60




